
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Audit Committee  

   

Date: TUESDAY, 26 JUNE 2012 
 

Time: 5.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 2 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Members on the Committee 
 
John Morley (Chairman) 
George Cooper 

Raymond Graham 
Paul Harmsworth 
Richard Lewis 

 
 

  
Published: 18 June 2012 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact:  Khalid Ahmed 
Tel: 01895 250833 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: kahmed@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=256&MId=1397&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

 
This Committee 

 
This Committee will be responsible for ensu
[...]
om the audit of the accounts. 
 

 



 

Agenda 
 

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Interest in Matters coming before this meeting 

3 Minutes of meetings held on 15 March and 10 May 2012 (Pages 1-10) 

4 Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 To confirm that all items marked Part I will be considered in public and that any 
items marked Part II will be considered in private.  

5 Draft Annual Governance Statement 2011-12 (Pages 11-20) 

6 Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 21-54) 

7 Head of Audit Annual Assurance Statement (Pages 55-60) 

8 Review of Internal Audit (Pages 61-70) 

9 Corporate Fraud Team Work Plan 2012-13 (Pages 71-76) 

10 Consolidated Fraud Report (Pages 77-84) 

11 Treasury Management - Oral Update 

12 Oral Update on the Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy Overview Committee 
Review into the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee and its Terms of Reference 

13 Report to Council on the Work of the Audit Committee for 2011-12 (Pages 85-90) 

14 Changing Legislation and Current Issues 

14a Auditing Practices Board - Consultation on the Work of Internal Auditors  

 The Head of Audit & Enforcement informed Members of this consultation and asked 
that comments be sent to her by the end of July, to ensure a composite response is 
sent on behalf of the Committee. 
 
Attached for Members information is a report by Deloitte which summarises the 
consultation document. (Pages 91-92) 
 

14b Auditing Standards Board Paper on Professional Scepticism  

 The Head of Audit & Enforcement sent this paper to Audit Committee Members.   
 

14c National Fraud Initiative Briefing  

 The Head of Audit & Enforcement sent a copy of the document issued by the Audit 



 

Commission on the National Fraud Initiative to Audit Committee Members.  
 

15 Audit Committee Work Programme (Pages 93-96) 

 
PART II 
16 Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 97-98) 



This page is intentionally left blank



  
Minutes 
 
Audit Committee 
Thursday 15 March 2012 
Meeting held at Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 

 

  
 
 Independent Member: 

John Morley (Chairman) 
 
Members Present: 
Councillors George Cooper, Raymond Graham, Paul Harmsworth and Richard 
Lewis. 
 
Officers Present: 
Kevin Byrne (Head of Policy, Performance and Partnerships), Nancy Le Roux 
(Senior Services Manager – Corporate Finance), Helen Taylor (Head of Audit 
and Enforcement), Paul Whaymand (Deputy Director of Finance) and Khalid 
Ahmed (Democratic Services Manager).   
 
Others Present: 
Heather Bygrave (Deloitte) and Jonathan Gooding (Deloitte) 
 
The Chairman reported that Members had held a scheduled private meeting 
with the Head of Internal Audit and Enforcement prior to the meeting. 
 

36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
John Morley and Councillor Raymond Graham both declared Personal Interests 
in Agenda Item 7 – Internal Audit Progress Report as they were former 
Members of the Board of Hillingdon Homes. They both remained in the room 
and took part in discussions on the item. 
 
Councillors Raymond Graham and Richard Lewis declared Personal Interests in 
Agenda Item 4 – Deloitte – 2011/12 Annual Audit Plan as Councillor Richard 
Lewis was a Member of the Pensions Committee and Councillor Raymond 
Graham was a substitute Member of the Pensions Committee. They both 
remained in the room and took part in discussions on the item.  
 
Councillors Raymond Graham and Richard Lewis declared Personal Interests in 
Agenda Item 12b – Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy Overview 
Committee review into the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee and its Terms 
of Reference as both Members were Members of the Corporate Services & 
Partnerships Policy Overview Committee. They both remained in the room and 
took part in discussions on the item.  
 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

37. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 DECEMBER 2011 
 
Agreed as an accurate record subject to an amendment to Minute No. 28 – 
Exclusion of the Press and Public – to clarify that Agenda Item 11 – Internal 
Audit Progress Report which was in Part II of the agenda, was considered in 
private.  
 

38. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was agreed that Agenda Items 13 – Risk Management Report and Agenda 
Item 14 – Internal Audit Progress Report which were in Part II of the Agenda be 
considered in private. The rest of the Agenda was considered in public. 
 

40. DELIVERING THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
(AGS) 2011-12 
 
Members were provided with an update on the process to be 
adopted in preparation of the Annual Governance Statement. 
 
The AGS was the process for self assessing the Council’s 
management of internal control systems across all services, 
with the publication of a formal statement outlining overall 
performance and measures needed to address any identified 
risks. The framework combined an assessment of governance 
arrangements and risk controls, which made it a holistic 
approach towards conducting an annual internal review that 
related to the whole organisation. 
 
The key sources of management information and assurances 
from across the Council and external sources included: 
 

• Performance management & data quality 
• Risk Management processes 
• Improvement and transformation 
• Legal and regulatory assurance 
• Financial control assurances  
• Service delivery assurances from Directors and Heads 

of Service 
• Annual Internal Audit report and assurance 
• External inspection reports and assurances 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the sources of management information and 
assurance used to produce the AGS be noted.   

      

Action By: 

41. DELOITTE – 2011/12 ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 
 
Heather Bygrave and Jonathan Gooding from Deloitte attended 
the meeting and introduced the report to Members. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

Members were informed that the report set out the initial plans 
for the audit of the Statement of Accounts 2011/12. The plan 
highlight
[...]
a portion of the locally generated business rates, which would 
replace formula grant. The Deputy Director of Finance reported 
that the likely impact of this would be assessed.      
 
RESOLVED – 

 
1.  That the information contained in the report be noted. 

 

Action By: 

43. REPORT ON THE REVISIONS TO THE TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2012/13 TO 2014/15 
 
Members were reminded that the Audit Committee had 
considered the draft at its December meeting and this report 
provided Members with details of the changes from the draft to 
the final version of the Statement. 
 
The Chairman noted that he was attending a training course in 
April and  would explore whether the Committee would need an 
external specialist adviser to attend meetings for Treasury 
Management matters. 
 
RESOLVED – 

 
1.  That the information contained in the report be noted. 

    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
John Morley 

44. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT   
 
The Head of Audit and Enforcement provided Members with a 
summary of Internal Audit activity in the period from 14 
November 2011 to 19 February 2012. 
 
Six audits in the current report had received limited assurance, 
twelve had received Satisfactory Assurance, of which eight 
were school audits, and four received Full Assurance of which 
three were school audits. Members were informed that 
although six received Limited Assurance, action plans had 
been agreed with management to address the weaknesses 
identified and these would be closely monitored to ensure 
implementation by the agreed timetable.  
 
The following issues were raised by Members: 
 

• Internal Audit – staffing – the Head of Audit and 
Enforcement updated Members on the situation 
regarding staffing in the Team and reported that two 
new trainees had started in January 2012, replacing 
two who had resigned earlier in the year. Staff 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

resources were sufficient to meet the remaining 
planned audits 

• Deletions from the plan – There had been nine 
deletions from the plan during the period. All decisions 
on deletions took into account the risks associated with 
the audits and whether deferral to 2012/13 would be 
appropriate 

• Mental Health and Assessment & Care Management – 
Learning Disabilities and Physical Disabilities – 
Members noted that both these audits had been 
deleted and added to the plan for 2012/13 

• Fleet Management  - Members expressed concern at 
the number of control improvements which were 
required but were assured that management actions 
had been agreed and would be monitored to ensure 
they were delivered to timetable 

• Greenwich Leisure Contract – Members expressed 
concern at the management of the leisure contracts 
and asked that a progress report be submitted to the 
next meeting on the implementation of the 
improvements required 

• Fuel at Harlington Road Depot – The Head of Audit 
and Enforcement would provide clarification on when 
the last audit was carried out  

• Penalty Charge Notices & Appeals – Reference was 
made to the Parking Administration Manager carrying 
out regular analysis of potential generation of a backlog 
of work, of all valid PCNs cancelled because 
challenges were not responded to within 28 days. 
Members asked that further information be provided at 
the next meeting of the Committee on the action to be 
taken to address this issue 

• Follow-up audit - Fusion Contract – Members noted 
that there were five outstanding actions for this audit 
and it was too early to report back on the 
implementation of these.   

    
RESOLVED- 

 
1. That the in year progress against the Internal Audit Plan 

for 2011/12 be noted and the updated position of those 
audits undertaken in 2007-8, 2009-10 and 2010-11 be 
noted.    

   
2. That it be noted that all recommendations for 2008-9 

audits have been implemented. 
 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Helen Taylor 
 
 
 
 
Hele
[...]
it taking into account the systems changes, but 
noted that the overall resource compared well with other 
Councils. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That approval be given to the Internal Audit   
Operational Plan. 

    

 

47. REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
Members were informed that the changes to the Terms of 
Reference were minor changes, reflecting changing legislation 
and internal structural changes within the Council. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

 
In relation to part 5 -  Independence – It was agreed that this 
be further amended to include The Head of Internal Audit 
having unrestricted access to the Independent Member(s) of 
the Audit Committee. 
 
In relation to part 7 – Responsibilities – 7.6 d – it was agreed to 
delete “Chief Internal Audit” and replace with “Head of Internal 
Audit”. 
 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1.   That with the suggested amendments, the Committee 
noted the Internal Audit Terms of Reference.   

   

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Helen Taylor 

48. WORK PROGRAMME 2011/12  
 
Noted. 
 

 
 
  

49.  CHANGING LEGISLATION AND CURRENT ISSUES 
 
The Committee noted the CIPFA Better Governance Forum 
briefing paper on Audit Committee Update- helping audit 
committees to be effective. 
 
The Chairman of the Committee informed Members that he 
would be attending the Advanced Audit Committees training 
workshop which was taking place on 25 April 2012. 
 
The Committee was informed that the Corporate Services & 
Partnerships Policy Overview Committee’s review into the 
Effectiveness of the Audit Committee and its Terms of 
Reference would be reporting its findings to Cabinet on 26 April 
2012. A copy of the review’s final report would be sent to Audit 
Committee Members for their information.    
 
RESOLVED – 

 
1.  That the information be noted. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Khalid 
Ahmed 

50. RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT – 2011/12 – QUARTER 3 
 
The report on this item was included in Part II as it contained 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the Authority holding that 
information) and the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighed the public interest in disclosing it 
(exempt information under paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12 A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
as amended. 
 

 

Page 7



 

RESOLVED – 
 
1. That approval be given to the risk management 

arrangements and the information contained in the 
report be noted. 

 
51 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

 
The report on this item was included in Part II as it contained 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the Authority holding that 
information) and the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighed the public interest in disclosing it 
(exempt information under paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12 A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
as amended. 
 
RESOLVED – 

 
1. That the information contained in the report be noted.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 The meeting which commenced at 5.20pm, closed at: 
7.0pm 
 
Next meeting: 26 June 2012 at 5.00pm 

 

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the resolutions 
please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833. Circulation of these minutes are to 
Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 
  

Page 8



Minutes 
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
10 May 2012 
 
Meeting held at Council Chamber - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Richard Lewis 
George Cooper 
Raymond Graham 
Paul Harmsworth 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Nikki O’Halloran  
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

Action by 

 RESOLVED:  That Mr John Morley be elected Chairman of the 
Audit Committee for the municipal year 2012/2013. 
 
 

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 8.48 pm, closed at 8.49 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 550833.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee  26 June 2012 
PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 

1 

The Draft Annual Governance Statement 
2011-12 

 

 
Contact Officer:  Kevin Byrne 
Telephone: 01895 250665 

 
SUMMARY 
 
1. An update on preparing the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) was last 

reported to the Committee on 15 March 2012. Steady progress has been made to 
deliver the key components feeding into the draft AGS, which has included 
updating the evidence map and collecting cross-council assurance statements. 
Currently, the Council is on schedule to publish the AGS alongside the Statement 
of Accounts in September 2012. 

 
2. On the 6 April all Group Directors and Heads of Service submitted assurance 

statements. Internal Audit conducted a detailed review of all submissions and 
supporting evidence, and concluded that the Council has an effective internal 
control and governance system in place. The assurance gathering and review 
process has highlighted a number of governance issues that have currently been 
reported in the draft AGS. These are outlined in section 5 of the attached draft 
(Annex A). 

 
3. A full draft 2011-12 AGS is attached for comment. This follows the CIPFA/SOLACE 

guidance framework and is based on evidence from the mapping exercise, the 
review of assurance statements and responses on internal control issues from the 
2010-11 AGS. 

 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
4. This briefing provides the Audit Committee with a progress update and presents a 

draft 2011-12 AGS for comment.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
5. Members are invited to review the draft 2011-12 AGS and offer comments on its 

content. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 11



Audit Committee  26 June 2012 
PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRE
[...]
riod from 20 February 2012 to 31 May 2012. This fulfils the requirements of 
CIPFA’s Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government to bring to Members’ 
attention periodic reports on progress against planned activity and any implications 
arising from Internal Audit findings and opinions. 
 
The report also satisfies the Audit Commission requirements to keep Members 
adequately informed of the work undertaken by Internal Audit and of any problems or 
issues arising from audits. 
 
OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE COMMITTEE 
 
To note progress against the Internal Audit Plan for 2011-12 and the updated position of 
those audits undertaken in the years 2007-8, 2009-10 and 2010-11. 
 
 
1. INFORMATION 
1.1. In addition to the Annual Report, the Head of Internal Audit produces interim reports 
to Officers and Members throughout the year.  These are approximately quarterly, 
summarise progress to date and bring to the attention of members any issues of note.  
 
2. Resources 
 
2.1. The School’s Auditor post became vacant at the end of March 2012 and recruitment 
to this post is underway. One new trainee auditor started in April 2012, replacing an 
auditor that resigned earlier in the year.   
 
 
3. Progress against Plan and Follow up Status 
 
3.1. During the period, only one audit received Limited Assurance, nine received 
Satisfactory Assurance, of which three were school audits, and six received Full 
Assurance of which three were school audits.  
 
3.2. I am not anticipating any qualification of my annual opinion as a result of audits 
reported in the current period. 
 
3.3. The current status of the 2011-12 plan is included in Appendix 1.  

Agenda Item 6

Page 21



 
Audit Committee  26 June 2012 

PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 
   

 
3.4. The progress and status of those audits carried out in 2007-8, 2009-10 and 2010-11 
is included in Appendices 2, 3 and 4.  
 
3.5. Ten 2012-13 have commenced. Position as at 31 May 2012 was: 
 
 Planning Stage – Commerci
[...]
anagement Strategy 
Statement and Investment Strategy 

Deputy Director of Finance 

Balances and Reserves Statement  Deputy Director of Finance 

Deloitte Annual Grant Audit Letter  Deputy Director of 
Finance/Deloitte 

Deloitte – 2012/13 Annual Audit 
Plan 

Deputy Director of 
Finance/Deloitte 

12 March  
2013 

Risk Management Report Part II Head of Policy 

 Audit Committee Work Programme Democratic Services Manager 

 

Page 95



Page 96

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 16

Page 97

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 98

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of meeting held on 15 March and 10 May 2012
	120510

	5 Draft Annual Governance Statement 2011-12
	6 Internal Audit Progress Report
	7 Head of Audit Annual Assurance Statement
	8 Review of Internal Audit
	Annual Review of Internal Audit report

	9 Corporate Fraud Team Work Plan 2012-13
	10 Consolidated Fraud Report
	13 Report to Council on the Work of the Audit Committee for 2011-12
	14a Auditing Practices Board - Consultation on the Work of Internal Auditors
	15 Audit Committee Work Programme
	16 Internal Audit Progress Report



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
Audit Committee 
Tuesday, 26 June 2012 
Meeting held at Committee Room 2 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 

 

 
 Independent Member: 

John Morley (Chairman) 
 
Members Present: 
Councillors George Cooper, Raymond Graham, Paul Harmsworth and Richard 
Lewis. 
 
Officers Present: 
Kevin Byrne (Head of Policy, Performance and Partnerships), Garry Coote 
(Corporate Fraud Investigations Manager), Nancy Le Roux (Senior Service 
Manager – Corporate Finance), Helen Taylor (Head of Audit and Enforcement), 
Paul Whaymand (Deputy Director of Finance) and Khalid Ahmed (Democratic 
Services Manager).   
 
Others Present: 
Jonathan Gooding (Deloitte) 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors Raymond Graham and Richard Lewis declared Personal Interests in 
Agenda Item 12 – Oral Update on the Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy 
Overview Committee review into the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee and 
its Terms of Reference, as both were Members of the Corporate Services & 
Partnerships Policy Overview Committee. They both remained in the room and 
took part in discussions on the item.  
 
Councillor George Cooper declared a Personal Interest in Agenda Item 6 – 
Internal Audit Progress Report as he was a Governor of St Mary’s Catholic 
Primary School. He remained in the room and took part in discussions on the 
item.  
 
Councillors Raymond Graham, Paul Harmsworth and Richard Lewis all declared 
Personal Interests in Agenda Item 6 – Internal Audit Progress Report as they 
were all Members of the Pensions Committee. They all remained in the room 
and took part in discussions on the item. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 15 MARCH AND 10 MAY 2012 
 
Agreed as accurate records.  
 

 



4. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was agreed that Agenda Item 16 – Internal Audit Progress Report which was 
in Part II of the Agenda be considered in private. The rest of the Agenda was 
considered in public. 
 

5. THE DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (AGS) 
2011-12 
 
Members were provided with an update on the preparation on 
the Annual Governance Statement which was last reported at 
the last meeting of the Committee. The Head of Policy, 
Performance and Partnerships reported that steady progress 
had been made to deliver the key components which fed into 
the draft AGS. 
 
These included updating the evidence and collecting cross-
Council assurance statements. The Council was on schedule 
to publish the AGS alongside the Statement of Accounts in 
September 2012. 
 
The Head of Audit & Enforcement referred to the monitoring 
and control of some construction projects which had been 
identified in the 2010-11 AGS as having some historic 
weaknesses. She said she would provide an update on this at 
the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
Reference was made to the significant governance issues for 
2011/12 which were identified in paragraph 5 of the statement. 
These would be addressed in the coming year to enhance the 
Council’s governance arrangements. 
 
Reference was made to paragraph 3.2 of the statement and 
the governance arrangements of the Council. Members were 
informed that the arrangements for the Standards Committee 
would change in July 2012 to reflect the new ethical framework 
for Members, introduced by the Localism Act 2011. 
 
The Chairman drew Members’ attention to the section on the 
Members training programme and that the Council had in place 
a comprehensive induction and training programme for elected 
councillors along with specific training on risk, scrutiny, 
planning and licensing rules. This was welcomed. 
 
Reference was made to paragraph 4.2 and the role and 
responsibilities of the S151 Officer. The Deputy Director of 
Finance informed the Committee that as S151 Officer, although 
he reported to the Deputy Chief Executive & Corporate Director 
for Central Services, he had full access to the Chief Executive 
and the Cabinet. 
 
A point was raised in relation to the Council’s policy on Elective 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Helen Taylor 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Home Education and whether there were any concerns 
regarding this. The Head of Policy, Performance & 
Partnerships undertook to get back to the Member who raised 
this.   
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the draft AGS and the comments and views made, 
be noted.    

      

Action By: 
 
Kevin Byrne 

6. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT   
 
The Head of Audit and Enforcement provided Members with a 
summary of Internal Audit activity in the period from 20 
February 2012 to 31 May 2012. 
 
One audit in the current report had received limited assurance, 
nine had received Satisfactory Assurance, of which three were 
school audits, and six received Full Assurance of which three 
were school audits.  
 
The following issues were raised by Members: 
 

• Internal Audit – Resources – Reference was made to 
the vacant School’s Auditor post. The Head of Audit & 
Enforcement reported that the recruitment process was 
already underway for this post and there would be no 
impact on operations. 

• Audits of a sample of establishments (day centres) - 
The Head of Audit & Enforcement reported that these 
were planned to be undertaken for 2012/13. 

• Hillingdon Grid for Learning – It was noted that an audit 
of the service would be carried out in 2012/13. 

• Utilities – Water Management – The Committee noted 
the management response to the audit findings. 

• Capita Online Payment System – The Committee 
noted that the actions required in the two high risk 
areas had now been implemented.   

• HR Payroll Changes and Trigger Dates – The 
Committee noted management comments on this audit. 

• Investigation 56 – The Head of Audit & Enforcement 
would provide Members with an update on this 
investigation. 

• Greenwich Leisure Contract – The Head of Audit & 
Enforcement provided Members with an update of this 
issue which had been raised at the last meeting. The 
implementation date for the outstanding actions had 
been pushed back till November 2012 and these were 
being progressed. 

• Fleet Management – The Head of Audit & Enforcement 
provided Members with an update of this issue which 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



had been raised at the last meeting. There was only 
one outstanding action and she was satisfied that this 
would be implemented. 

• Fuel at Harlington Road Deport – The Head of Audit & 
Enforcement updated Members with this audit and 
reported that all outstanding recommendations would 
be implemented by July 2012. 

• Deansfield – The Head of Audit & Enforcement would 
update Members at the next meeting of the Committee 
on progress on the outstanding recommendations from 
the audit. 

• CRC Energy Efficiency Scheme -   The Head of Audit & 
Enforcement would update Members at the next 
meeting of the Committee on progress on the 
outstanding recommendations from the audit. 

• Records Management - The Head of Audit & 
Enforcement would update Members at the next 
meeting of the Committee on progress on the 
outstanding recommendations from the audit. 

• Glebe Primary – The Head of Audit & Enforcement 
would check on the date that this audit was finalised 
and update Members at the next meeting of the 
Committee. 

• Fusion Management Contract - The Head of Audit & 
Enforcement would update Members at the next 
meeting of the Committee on progress on the 
outstanding recommendations from the audit but she 
believed that all outstanding recommendations had 
been implemented. 

 
The Committee noted the significant achievement that all the 
audit recommendations for 2007-08 and 2008-09 had now 
been implemented.   
    
RESOLVED - 

 
1. That the in year progress against the Internal Audit Plan 

for 2011/12 be noted and the updated position of those 
audits undertaken in 2007-8, 2009-10 and 2010-11 be 
noted.    

   
2. That it be noted that all recommendations for 2007-08 

and 2008-9 audits have been implemented. 
 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Helen Taylor 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7 HEAD OF AUDIT ANNUAL ASSURANCE STATEMENT 
 
Members were provided with a report from the Head of Audit & 
Enforcement which supported the Annual Governance 
Statement. The report included the following:- 

• An opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of 
the organisation’s control environment 

 



• Disclosure of any qualifications to that opinion 
• A summary of the audit work from which the opinion was 

derived 
• Issues relevant to the Annual Governance Statement 
• Comments on compliance with standards and the 

results of the internal audit quality assurance 
programme. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the audit opinion and the evidence on which it was 
based be noted. 

 
8. ANNUAL REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT 

 
Members were reminded that the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2011 required that the Council annually conducted 
a review of its Internal Audit function.  
 
The Committee was informed that this year’s review had been 
carried out by the Head of Audit of the City of London. In 
addition he assessed the Head of Audit & Enforcement role 
against the standards set out in the CIPFA document, ‘The 
Role of the Head of Audit in Public Sector Organisations’ which 
had been issued in 2011. 
 
The audit service was found to be largely compliant, apart from 
exceptions already noted by the Committee. There were two 
minor recommendations which were made as points of good 
practice.  
 
Reference was made to the recommendation made in relation 
to the Internal Audit function potentially having a wider role in 
the delivery of the BID transformation programme. The Deputy 
Director of Finance reported that discussions had taken place 
with both the Chief Executive and Deputy Chief Executive 
regarding this and both were of the view that although Internal 
Audit should continue to have full oversight of the 
transformation programme they should not be routinely 
involved in the delivery of the programme itself. This was partly 
because they would not have the capacity to do so and it would 
take valuable Internal Audit resource away from other priorities 
but also so that they could remain independent of the 
programme which would be important when they came to audit 
revised operations following BID reviews. 
 
The Committee also noted that the Head of Audit & 
Enforcement was no longer responsible for planning 
enforcement.    
 
 

 



RESOLVED -  
 

1. That the Annual Review of Internal Audit report be noted     
and the Head of Audit at the City of London be written 
to, thanking him for his work and his assessment. 

    
9. CORPORATE FRAUD TEAM WORK PLAN 2012/13 

 
Consideration was given to a report which provided details of 
the Corporate Fraud Manager’s Risk Assessment and Work 
Plan.  
 
Reference was made to the Department of Works and 
Pensions intention to form a Single Fraud Investigation 
Service, and this report provided officers with an opportunity to 
provide transparency over inputs and outputs, which would 
help the Council focus its resources in the future.   
 
Reference was made to a recent article in The Financial Times 
relating to a pension fraud and Members asked that this be 
referred to the Pensions Committee for their information. 
 
RESOLVED -  
 

1. That approval be given to the Corporate Fraud Team 
Work Plan for 2012/13. 

   

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Nancy Le 
Roux 

10. CONSOLIDATED FRAUD REPORT 
 
The report provided Members with a consolidated summary 
and overview of the proactive and reactive work undertaken 
throughout the year. 
 
The report was noted. 
 

 

11. TREASURY MANAGEMENT – UPDATE 
 
The Deputy Director of Finance provided Members with an 
update on the Treasury Management policy in view of the 
recent issues with the credit rating of certain financial 
institutions. 
 
The Committee noted the information reported and were 
supportive of the approach adopted by the Deputy Director of 
Finance. 
  

 

12. COPRORATE SERVICES & PARTNERSHIPS POLICY 
OVERVIEW COMMITTEE REVIEW INTO THE 
EFECTIVENESS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE AND ITS 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
The Committee was informed that the proposals and 

 
 
 
 
 
 



recommendations which came out of the review would be fully 
considered and taken forward by the Leader of the Council and 
the Cabinet Member for Finance, Property & Business 
Services, and where appropriate taken to a future Council 
meeting for consideration.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

13. REPORT TO THE COUNCIL ON THE WORK OF THE AUDIT 
COMMITTEE FOR 2011-12 
 
 Details of the work carried out by the Committee during 2011-
12 were contained in the report. 
 
Minor amendments were made to the report. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That, with the amendments suggested, the report be 
noted and Council be asked to approve the report. 

 

 

14.  CHANGING LEGISLATION AND CURRENT ISSUES 
 
The Committee noted the following: 
 

• Auditing Practices Board – Consultation on the Work of 
Internal Auditors, together with a summary of the report 
produced by Deloitte 

• Auditing Standards Board Paper on Professional 
Scepticism 

• National Fraud Briefing – Paper issued by the Audit 
Commission. 

 

 
 

15. WORK PROGRAMME 2012/13 
 
Noted. 
 

 

16. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 
The report on this item was included in Part II as it contained 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the Authority holding that 
information) and the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighed the public interest in disclosing it 
(exempt information under paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12 A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
as amended. 
 
RESOLVED – 

 
1. That the information contained in the report be noted.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 The meeting which commenced at 5.00pm, closed at:  



7.00pm 
 
Next meeting: 20 September 2012 at 5.00pm 

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the resolutions 
please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833. Circulation of these minutes are to 
Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 
  
  

 


